
 
 

20 July 2022 
 
 

Joint Governance Committee 
 

Date: 
 

28 July 2022 

Time: 
 

6.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

QEII Room, Shoreham-Centre, Shoreham-by-Sea 

 
 

Committee Membership:  
 
Adur District Council: Councillors; Andy McGregor (Chair), Rob Wilkinson (Vice-
Chair), Catherine Arnold, Tony Bellasis, Kevin Boram, Lee Cowen, Gabe Crisp and 
Jim Funnell 
 
Worthing Borough Council: Councillors; Mike Barrett (Chair), Dan Hermitage (Vice 
Chair), Ibsha Choudhury, Rita Garner, Charles James, Nigel Morgan, Steve Waight and 
Andy Whight 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Agenda 
Part A 
 
1. Substitute Members   
 
 Any substitute members should declare their substitution. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   

Public Document Pack



  
Members and officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in relation 
to any business on the agenda.  Declarations should also be made at any stage 
such an interest becomes apparent during the meeting.   
 
If in doubt, contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this 
meeting. 
 

3. Minutes   
 
 To approve the minutes of the Joint Governance Committee meeting held on 31 

May 2022, copies of which have been previously circulated. 
 

4. Public Question Time   
 
 To receive any questions from members of the public. 

 
In order for the Committee to provide the fullest answer, questions from the public 
should be submitted by noon on Tuesday 26 July 2022. 
  
Where relevant notice of a question has not been given, the person presiding 
may either choose to give a response at the meeting or respond by undertaking 
to provide a written response within three working days. 
  
Questions should be submitted to Democratic Services,  
democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk     
 
(Note: Public Question Time will operate for a maximum of 30 minutes.) 
 

5. Items Raised under Urgency Provisions   
 
 To consider any items the Chairman of the meeting considers to be urgent. 

 
6. Internal Audit Progress Report  (Pages 5 - 32) 
 
 To consider a report by the Acting Head of Internal Audit, copy attached as item 

6. 
 

7. Annual Treasury Management Report 2021-22 for Adur District Council and 
Worthing Borough Council  (Pages 33 - 60) 

 
 To consider a report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability & Resources, copy 

attached as item 7. 
 

8. Audit Committee with Independent Non-Voting Members  (Pages 61 - 66) 
 
 To consider a report by the Monitoring Officer, copy attached as item 8.    

 
9. Conferment of Honorary Alderman - Sean McDonald and Robert 

Smytherman  (Pages 67 - 72) 
 
 To consider a report by the Interim Director for Communities, copy attached as 

item 9. 
 

mailto:democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk


Part B      Exempt Reports - Not for Publication 
 
None. 
 
 
 

Recording of this meeting  
Please note that this meeting is being live streamed and a recording of the meeting will 
be available to view on the Council’s website. This meeting will be available to view on 
our website for one year and will be deleted after that period.  The Council will not be 
recording any discussions in Part B of the agenda (where the press and public have 
been excluded). 

 

 

For Democratic Services enquiries relating 
to this meeting please contact: 

For Legal Services enquiries relating to 
this meeting please contact: 

Neil Terry  
Democratic Services Lead  
01903 221073 
neil.terry@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

Geoff Wild  
Head of Legal Services and Monitoring 
Officer 
01903 221011 
geoff.wild@adur-worthing.gov.uk     

 
The agenda and reports are available on the Councils website, please visit  
www.adur-worthing.gov.uk  
 
Duration of the Meeting:  Four hours after the commencement of the meeting the 
Chairperson will adjourn the meeting to consider if it wishes to continue.  A vote will be 
taken and a simple majority in favour will be necessary for the meeting to continue. 
 

mailto:geoff.wild@adur-worthing.gov.uk
http://www.adur-worthing.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Joint Governance Committee 

28th July 2022 

 

Key Decision: No 

 

Ward(s) Affected: N/A 

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

REPORT BY THE ACTING HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT 

 

Executive Summary  

1. Purpose 
 

1.1 This report provides an update on Internal Audit progress and key findings to 
the Committee. 

 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 Recommendation One 

That the report be received and progress against the 2021-22 and 2022-23 
Internal Audit Plans and implementation of Internal Audit recommendations 
be noted.   

 

3. Context 

3.1  Background 

Progress 

Each quarter, a report is produced for the Joint Governance Committee (Committee) which 
details the Internal Audit Section’s performance against the Annual Internal Audit Plan as well 
as a summary of work carried out in the period.  Internal Audit Services to the Councils, 
including the role of the Head of Internal Audit is outsourced to Mazars LLP. 

Attached as Appendix 1 is the current Internal Audit Progress report.  

  

5

Agenda Item 6



 

Issues for Consideration 

4.1 Delivery delays 2021/22 Plan 

As reported within our previous progress reports to the Committee, the nature of remote 
auditing and our reliance on Council staff providing information and resourcing problems in the 
earlier part of the 2021/22 year, led to some delays in the completion of audits from the 2021/22 
Internal Audit Plan. All 2021/22 audits are now complete.  

5  Engagement and Communication 

5.1 Internal Audit hold monthly meetings with the Chief Financial Officer on progress against the 
plan. Issues arising and potential plan changes are discussed both at these meetings and 
whenever necessary. 

6 Financial Implications 

6.1  There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

7. Legal Implications 

7.1  There are no legal matters arising as a result of this report. 

Background Papers 

None 

Officer Contact Details: 

Dave Phillips, Acting Head of Internal Audi
[...]
reinterpretation, 

amendment and/or modification. Accordingly, any reliance placed on the Report, its contents, conclusions, any extract, reinterpretation, amendment and/or 

modification by any third party is entirely at their own risk.  

01 Introduction 1 

02 Internal Audit Progress 1 

03 Audit Reports Issued 3 

04 Follow-Ups 4 

A1 Current Progress – 2021/22 and 2022/23 Plans 6 

A2 Outstanding Priority 1 Recommendations (Past Implementation Date) 10 

A3 Definitions of Assurance 233 

 

9



 

                                       Adur District and Worthing Borough Councils – IA Progress Report – July 2022       Page 1 

 

01 Introduction 

Internal Audit is required to provide a quarterly report on progress and key findings to the Joint Governance Committee (Committee). 

This report covers internal audit activity and performance since our last report to the Committee in March 2022 and includes: 

• An update on progress in delivering the 2021/22 and 2022/23 Plans; 

• A summary of audit reports issued and high priority recommendations raised; and 

• An update on follow-up activity and any recommendations outstanding for implementation. 

02 Internal Audit Progress 

2021/22 Internal Audit Plan 

The Committee considered and approved the 2021/22 Internal Audit Plan (Plan) on 23 March 2021.  

The Plan provided for 28 internal audits totalling 500 days, including 70 days for IT audits, 27 days for Contract audit and 40 days for management 

which includes the Head of Internal Audit role. The audits in the Plan comprised a mixture of key financial systems, service-specific (operational 

and financial), corporate-wide, and IT reviews.  

As reported previously to the Committee, changes had been made to the timings of the work within the Plan.  Since the last report to the 

Committee in March 2022, the following additional changes have been made:  

 Condition Surveys contract - vertical audit – Due to their involvement with finalising the Councils acco
[...]

being consistently applied. 

Satisfactory While there is a basically sound system, there are weaknesses that put some of the system objectives 
at risk, and/or there is evidence that the level of non-compliance with some of the controls may put 
some of the system objectives at risk. 

Limited Weaknesses in the system of controls are such as to put the system objectives at risk, and/or the level 
of non-compliance puts the system objectives at risk. 

No Control is generally weak, leaving the system open to significant error or abuse, and/or significant non-
compliance with basic controls leaves the system open to error or abuse. 

Definitions of Recommendations 

Priority Definition Action required 

Priority 1 (Fundamental) Major issues for the attention of senior 
management and the Joint Governance 
Committee. 

Remedial action must be taken urgently and 
within an agreed timescale. 

Priority 2 (Significant) Other recommendations for local management 
action. 

Remedial action should be taken at the earliest 
opportunity and within an agreed timescale. 

Priority 3 (Housekeeping) Minor matters. Remedial action should be prioritised and 
undertaken within an agreed timescale. 

 

32



Joint Governance Committee
28 July 2022

Key Decision : No
Ward(s) Affected: All

Annual Treasury Management Report 2021-22 for Adur District Council and Worthing
Borough Council

Report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability and Resources

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1. PURPOSE

1.1 This report asks Members to note the Treasury Management performance for Adur
and Worthing Councils for 2021/22 as required by regulations issued under the
Local Government Act 2003.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 Recommendation One
The Joint Governance Committee is recommended to note the annual report and
to refer any comments or suggestions to the next meeting of the Joint Strategic
Committee on 11th October 2022.

2.2 Recommendation Two
The Joint Strategic Committee is recommended to note the annual treasury
management report for 2021/22.

3. CONTEXT

3.1 Treasury Management is:

“The management of the local authority’s investments and cash flows, its banking,
money market and capital market transactions; the effective control of the risks
associated with those activities; and the pursuit of optimum performance consistent
with those risks”.

3.2 This report details the treasury management activities and portfolio positions for the
2021/22 financial year for Adur District Council and Worthing Borough Council. The

33

Agenda Item 7



Councils are required by regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003 to
produce an annual treasury management review of activities and the actual
prudential and treasury indicators for 2021/22. This report meets the requirements
of both the CIPFA (Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy) Code of
Practice on Treasury Management, (the Code), and the CIPFA Prudential Code for
Capital Finance in Local Authorities, (the Prudential Code).

3.3 During 2021/22 the minimum reporting requirements were that the full Councils
should receive the following reports:

● Before the beginning of the financial year, the first report, the Treasury
Management Strategy and Annual Investment Strategy, seeks approval for
the Councils’ approach to the management of investments and the borrowing
of funds for the forthcoming year. This report details how the Councils will
manage risk in their treasury activities and was approved by Worthing Council
on the 23rd February 2021 and by Adur Council on the 18th February 2021.
.

● This is followed by a mid-year review of performance against the approved
strategies (JGC 23rd November 2021, JSC 7 December 2021).

● At the year end, there is an annual report which confirms actual performance
for the year (this report) to be submitted by the 30th September.

3.4 There is a clear regulatory environment governing the Council’s investment and
treasury activities. The Local Government Act 2003 require
[...]
r these considerations, to maximise
the rate of return.

2. SOCIAL

2.1 Social Value

Matter considered and no issues identified.

2.2 Equality Issues

Matter considered and no issues identified.

2.3 Community Safety Issues (Section 17)

Matter considered and no issues identified.

2.4 Human Rights Issues

Matter considered and no issues identified.

3. ENVIRONMENTAL

Matter considered and no issues identified.

4. GOVERNANCE

4.1 The Councils’ Treasury Management Strategy and Annual Investment Strategy place
the security of investments as foremost in considering all treasury management
dealing. By so doing it contributes towards the Councils’ priorities contained in
Platforms for our Places.

4.2 The operation of the treasury management function is as approved by the Councils’
Treasury Management Strategy and Annual Investment Strategy 2021/22 - 2023/24,
submitted and approved before the commencement of the 2021/22 financial year.

4.3 In the current economic climate the security of investments is paramount, the
management of which includes regular monitoring of the credit ratings and other
incidental information relating to credit-worthiness of the Councils’ investment
counterparties.

59



This page is intentionally left blank



Joint Governance Committee
28 July 2022

Ward(s) Affected:

Making Provision for an Audit Committee with Independent Non-Voting
Co-opted Members

Report by the Monitoring Officer

Officer Contact Details: Geoff Wild

Executive Summary

1. Purpose

1.1 The purpose of this Report is to inform Members of best practice for our
Councils’ audit function.

1.2 To change the name of the Councils’ Joint Governance Committee to
the Joint Audit and Governance Committee

1.3 To appoint two Independent co-opted Members to the Committee to
assist with the Councils’ audit function.

2. Recommendations
The Joint Governance Committee is asked to:-

2.1. Recommend to each Council the change of the name of the
Councils’ Joint Governance Committee to the Joint Audit and
Governance Committee

2.2. Recommend to each Council the appointment of two Independent
co-opted Members to the Committee to assist with the Councils’ with
the audit function.

61

Agenda Item 8



2.3     Add to the Joint Committee’s terms of reference a requirement to
report on audit matters to both Adur and Worthing Full Councils on an
annual basis in line with best practice guidance;

2.3      Prepare and submit an annual report to both full Councils reporting
on the internal and external audit activities in the previous fiscal year.

2.3. Authorise the Monitoring Officer to make the required appointments
and any necessary changes to the constitutions arising from this
Report.

3. Context

3.1 The Joint Governance Committee (JGC) currently carries out the joint
Councils’ audit function.

3.2 In 2019, the Government commissioned an independent review of the local
audit framework. In July 2021, the ‘Local Audit Framework Technical
Consultation’ document set out the Government's intention to establish an
Audit Reporting and Governance Authority (ARGA).

3.3 The consultation also recommended that when parliamentary time allows, a
stand alone Audit Committee will become compulsory for all Councils, with a
requirement for at least one independent co-opted Member to be appointed to
each Committee.

3.4 Until new legislation is made, the guidance from the Chartered Institute of
Public Finance & Accountancy (CIPFA) recommends that all councils have an
Audit Committee as part of robust good governance arrangements.

3.5 Combined authorities are already required to have an Audit Committee, and
whilst it is not currently a statutory requirement for most types of local
authority, it will become mandatory in the future.

3.6 Before then, and to fulfil the CIPFA recommended good practice, JGC is
invited to recommend the appointment of a minimum of one independent
co-opted non-voting Member to support the audit work of the Committee. This
report recommends the a
[...]
cial and strategic), and the report of those charged with
governance.

● To consider specific reports as agreed with the External Auditor.

● To comment on the scope and depth of external audit work and to
ensure it gives value for money.

63



● Power to undertake the Council’s responsibilities with regard to External
Auditors under Part 3 of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014.

● To commission work from Internal and External Audit.

● To review the Annual Statement of Accounts with specific emphasis on
whether appropriate accounting policies have been followed and
whether there are concerns arising from the financial statements or from
the audit that need to be brought to the attention of the Council.

● To receive the Annual Risk Report.

4.7 In line with CIPFA good practice it is recommended that in addition to the
above, the Committee should resolve to prepare and submit an annual
report to both full Councils reporting on the internal and external audit
activities in the previous fiscal year.

5. Audit Committee Appointments and Support

5.1 The current terms of reference for the JGC enables the appointment of up to
three independent co-opted Members. Their role is to bring a fresh and
objective view to the Joint Audit and Governance Committee. It is
recommended that our existing Independent Persons for standards are also
appointed as the two co-opted non-voting Members for audit purposes.

5.2 In accordance with CIPFA guidance, the independent co-opted members are
expected to have suitable qualifications and/or experience in managing and
interpreting accounts, and our existing Independent Persons have both
confirmed their experience and suitability for the role. They will also receive
the same training as our existing Members from the Council’s Chief Finance
Officer.

6. Engagement and Communication

6.1 No internal or external engagement has been taken in the preparation of this
report.

7. Financial Implications

7.1 Other than payment of the pre-agreed allowance to the Independent Persons
for attendance at the Committee which is contained within the budget, there
are no financial implications arising from this report.

64



8. Legal Implications

8.1 Each Council's external and internal auditors shall have the like powers set
out in the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014. Each Council shall at all
reasonable times (including following the termination for whatever reason of
this Agreement) allow or procure for any auditor for the purposes of an
external or internal or audit:

8.2 s102(3) Local Government Act 1972 enables the committee to appoint
persons who are not Members of the appointing authority to the committee as
the co-opted independent non-voting Members.

8.3 Section 3(1) of the Local Government Act 1999 (LGA 1999) contains a
general duty on a best value authority to make arrangements to secure
continuous improvement in the way in which its functions are exercised,
having regard to a combination of economy, efficiency and effectiveness.

Background Papers

Government response to local audit framework: technical consultation - GOV.UK

65

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/local-audit-framework-technical-consultation/outcome/government-response-to-local-audit-framework-technical-consultation


Sustainability & Risk Assessment

1. Economic
Strong governance around audit is capable of strengthening the Councils’
economic situation thereby benefiting our District and Borough.

2. Social

2.1 Social Value

A strengthened more resilient financial position enables improved social value
to the District and Borough

2.2 Equality Issues
There are no equality issues arising from this report.

2.3 Community Safety Issues (Section 17)
There are no community safety issues arising from this report.

2.4 Human Rights Issues
There are no human rIghts issues arising from this report.

3. Environmental
There are no environmental issues arising from this report.

4. Governance
● The proposals in this report ensure good governance arrangements and go

towards avoiding any reputational damage arising from not having satisfactory
arrangements in place as well as minimising financial risk.

66



Joint Governance Committee
28 July 2022

Ward(s) Affected: All Worthing

Conferment of Honorary Alderman - Sean McDonald and Robert Smytherman

Report by the Interim Director for Communities

Executive Summary

1. Purpose

1.1. To consider conferring the title of Honorary Alderman of the Borough
of Worthing, on former Mayors Sean McDonald and Robert
Smytherman, who are no longer members of the Council.

2. Recommendations

2.1. The Joint Governance Committee is invited to consider the granting
of the Honorary Aldermanship of the Borough of Worthing to former
Mayors Sean McDonlad and Robert Smytherman.

2.2. If Committee agrees 2.1 above, then to make the following
recommendation to Worthing Borough Council:

That a special meeting of the Council be arranged under section
249(1) of the Local Government Act for the specific purpose of
conferring the title of ‘Honorary Alderman’ to Sean McDonald and
Robert Smytherman.

67

Agenda Item 9



3. Context

3.1. It is the tradition of Worthing Borough Council that when a former
Mayor retires from the Council as an elected representative (a
Councillor), or, is defeated at the elections, they are recommended for
appointment as Honorary Alderman / Alderwoman of the Borough.

3.2. Section 249 (1) of the Local Government Act, 1972, provides the
following criteria for honorary Alderman / honorary Alderwoman,
namely:

“persons who have, in the opinion of the Council, rendered eminent
services to the Council as past Members of that Council but who are
not then Members of the Council.”

3.3. Councils can decide their own criteria or tradition for the conferment of
the honorary title.

3.4. These appointments are honorary in nature so the persons appointed
to the office do not carry out Council duties or have a vote.

3.5. Honorary Alderwomen / Aldermen may attend and take part in civic
ceremonies as invited but will not have the right to participate in
meetings of the Council, or to receive any allowances or payments
under section 173 to 176 of the Local Government Act 1972.

4. Issues for consideration

4.1. The Joint Governance Committee is invited to consider the granting of
the Honorary Aldermanship of the Borough of Worthing to former
Mayors Sean McDonald and Robert Smytherman.

4.2. Former Mayor of the Borough, Robert Smytherman, retired from the
Council in May 2022.

4.3. Robert Smytherman represented the Tarring Ward from 2002 to 2022
and was Mayor of the Borough in 2013-2014.

4.4. Former Mayor of the Borough, Sean McDonald, was not re-elected
following the local election held in May 2022.

68



4.5. Sean McDonald represented the Northbrook Ward from 2014 to 2022
and was Mayor of the Borough in 2016-2017.

5. Financial Implications

5.1. It is customary to present a Scroll commemorating the conferment and
to hold a small reception, to celebrate the granting of Honorary
Aldermanship after the Special Council Meeting; expenditure for which
would be contained within the existing budget for Council refreshments.

6. Legal Implications

6.1. The power to appoint Honorary Alderman is contained within Section
249 of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.

6.2. ‘A principal Council may, by a resolution passed by not less than two
thirds of the Members voting thereon, at a meeting of the Council
specially convened for the purpose with notice of the object, confer the
title of honorary alderman on persons who have, in the opinion of the
Council, rendered Eminent Services to the Council as past Members of
that Council but who are not then Members of the Council’.

6.3. Each Council can decide its own criteria or tradition for the
appointment, the criteria for Worthing Borough Council was approved
in December 2013 and is attached as Annex A.

Local Government Act 1972
Background Papers:

None.

Officer Contact Details:-
Neil Terry
Democratic Services Lead
01903 221073
neil.terry@adur-worthing.gov.uk

69

mailto:neil.terry@adur-worthing.gov.uk


Sustainability & Risk Assessment

1. Economic

Matter considered, no matters arising.

2. Social

2.1 Social Value

Matter considered, no matters arising.

2.2 Equality Issues

All former Mayors who are no longer members of the Borough Council are
considered for conferment of the honorary title ‘Alderman/Alderwoman’.

2.3 Community Safety Issues (Section 17)

Matter considered, no matters arising.

2.4 Human Rights Issues

Matter considered, no matters arising.

3. Environmental

Matter considered, no matters arising.

4. Governance

The reputation of the Borough Council’s tradition of honouring past Mayors
would be questioned if a past Mayor was not considered as an Honorary
Alderman / Alderwoman.

70



Annex A

Criteria for ‘eminent service’ in the appointment of Honorary Alderman or Honorary
Alderwomen

Definition of ‘Eminent’ - well-known, renowned, important, distinguished, famous, celebrated,
prominent, outstanding, reputed (Thesaurus).

When considering the conferment of the title ‘Honorary Alderman’ or ‘Honorary Alderwoman’
on a past member of the Council who was not a past Mayor, then each of the following four
criteria should apply:

Past Councillor:

(A) No longer serving on the Council:

1. Must have made a conscious decision to retire from the position of councillor
on the council rather than resign from the position or be defeated at an
election.

2. In circumstances of resignation or defeat at an election, 4 years should
elapse before consideration for conferment of the honour.

And:

(B) Service on the Council:

1. The nominee should have served more than 12 years on Worthing Borough
Council, being at least 3 consecutive election wins for the same ward

And:

(C) Community representative:

1. Should have known record of eminent – special service to the Borough that
can be demonstrated by their public service on the Council and by their
service to the residents of Worthing through their social role in charity or
non-remunerated work in the community or in a special interest role

And:

(D) Either:

1. Held a position on the council in one of the following categories for at least 6
years:

a. Leader of the Council

b. Cabinet member

71



c. Chairman of a Committee

d. A group leader

(6 years is chosen as it covers a period of time covering at least two election
cycles)

Or:

2. The Council acknowledges that there is likely to be an occasion when a
recommendation for this honour does not meet the criteria it has adopted. In
these circumstances the nomination should be supported by at least two
representatives from two different parties in the Council chamber at the time
of the nomination.  In making the nomination to the Proper Officer of the
Council, a supporting statement from these two representatives showing how
the nominee meets the spirit of the four criteria should be presented.

72


	Agenda
	6 Internal Audit Progress Report
	6 Financial Implications
	01 Introduction
	02 Internal Audit Progress
	03 Audit Reports Issued
	04 Follow-Ups
	A1 Current Progress – 2021/22 Plan
	Leaseholder Service Charges 2017-18 (Final Issued March 2018)
	A3 Definitions of Assurance

	7 Annual Treasury Management Report 2021-22 for Adur District Council and Worthing Borough Council
	8 Audit Committee with Independent Non-Voting Members
	9 Conferment of Honorary Alderman - Sean McDonald and Robert Smytherman
	Annex A




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Joint Governance Committee 

Adur District and Worthing Borough Councils  
 

QEII Room, Shoreham-Centre, Shoreham-by-Sea 
 

28 July 2022 
 

Councillor Andy McGregor (Chair) 
Councillor Rob Wilkinson (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Adur District Council: Worthing Borough Council: 

 
Councillor Catherine Arnold 
Councillor Tony Bellasis 
Councillor Kevin Boram 
Councillor  Lee Cowen 
*Councillor Gabe Crisp 
Councillor Jim Funnell 

*Councillor Rita Garner 
Councillor Mike Barrett 
Councillor Ibsha Choudhury 
Councillor Dan Hermitage 
Councillor Charles James 
Councillor Nigel Morgan 
Councillor Steve Waight 
Councillor Andy Whight 

 
*Absent 

  
 
JGC/12/22-23   Substitute Members 

 
Councillor Julian Shinn substituted for Councillor Gabe Crisp 
Councillor Jon Roser substituted for Councillor Rita Garner 
 
JGC/13/22-23   Declarations of Interest 

 
Cllr Whight declared he was a Policy Advisor to the Cabinet Member for Resources, should that 
be seen as relevant to any of the agenda items. 

 
JGC/14/22-23   Minutes 

 
The minutes of the Joint Governance Committee meeting held on 31 May 2022 were 
agreed as a correct record. 
 
JGC/15/22-23   Public Question Time 

 
No questions from the public were received. 
 
JGC/16/22-23   Items Raised under Urgency Provisions 

 
There were no urgent items raised. 
 
 
 
 



 
2 

JGC/17/22-23   Internal Audit Progress Report 
 

Before the Committee was a report from the Acting Head of Internal Audit, copies of 
which had been circulated to all Members and copies are attached to the signed copy of 
these Minutes as Item 6. 
 
The Acting Head of Internal Audit delivered the quarter’s progress update to the 
Committee, of the Internal Audit Section’s performance against the Annual Internal Audit 
Plan as well as a summary of work carried out in the period.  
 
It was noted that the audit had looked at four areas, these were cyber security; general 
data and protection regulations; disaster recovery and cloud computing. Three more 
areas were to be looked at in the future which were device management; application 
development and digital strategy. 
 
The Chief Financial Officer informed the committee that a dedicated Information Security 
Manager was currently being recruited. 
 
Members had questions for the Acting Head of Internal Audit on several areas including -  
 

 Investigation into the security issues of remote working 

 Training for cyber safety whilst remote working 

 The cancelling of the Theatre’s procurement and contract management 

 The GDPR policy and holding data 

 The Councils Assurance policy requirements 

 Commissioning audit work on other aspects 

 Benchmarking against other councils 

 Risk management and identifying risk 

 
Members proposed the following motion -  
 
This Committee is concerned with the GDPR compliance around risk and data protection 
and training as well as disaster recovery protocols. Therefore we would like to invite the 
Director for Digital, Sustainability and Resources to present to us, at the next JGC 
committee meeting, his strategy for overcoming these concerns. 
 
The motion was seconded and voted in favour of unanimously. 
 
Members discussed the need for a review of the risk management system. Officers 
agreed to review operational risk and return to the next meeting with some proposals for 
the Committee to consider. 
 
Resolved  
 
That the Joint Governance Committee noted the progress against the 2021-22 and  
2022-23 Internal Audit Plans and implementation of Internal Audit recommendations. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
3 

JGC/18/22-23   Annual Treasury Management Report 2021-22 for Adur District 
Council and Worthing Borough Council 
 

The Group Accountant for Strategic Finance presented a report to the Committee from 
the Director for Digital and Resources, copies of which had been circulated to all 
Members and copies are attached to the signed copy of these Minutes as Item 7. 
 
There were no questions from members and the item was not debated. 
 
Resolved  
 
The Joint Governance Committee  
 

1. Noted the annual report and to refer any comments or suggestions to the next meeting of 
the Joint Strategic Committee on 11th October 2022; and 

 
2. Noted the annual treasury management report for 2021/22. 

 
JGC/19/22-23   Audit Committee with Independent Non-Voting Members 

 
The Interim Monitoring Officer delivered his report explaining that its purpose was to 
inform Members of best practice for the Councils’ audit function. He clarified that the 
government planned to legislate that all councils would be required to have an Audit 
Committee and that it should be titled as such. Our current Governance Committee 
already performed the necessary auditing functions and so the report suggested that the 
word ‘Audit’ was included in its title. 
 
Members queried whether or not we should have a separate Audit Committee and there 
was concern that Governance agendas may become too long in future meetings. It was 
discussed that if lengthy agendas became an unmanageable reality in the future then the 
committee would revisit this issue. 
 
Officers explained that the future legislation would also prescribe that the committee 
include at least one independent person. This committee already had two appointed 
independent persons and the report recommended that these two people continue in 
their roles. 
 
Members specified that in 4.6 of this report it stated that the committee should receive 
the Annual Risk Report. Members proposed expanding the terms of reference to include 
that they should not only receive the report but examine, test and scrutinise it. 
 
This proposal was seconded and voted for unanimously. 
 
The Committee considered the reports recommendations which were proposed, 
seconded and unanimously supported. 
 
Resolved  
 
The Joint Governance Committee: 
 

 Recommended to each Council the change of the name of the Councils’ Joint 
Governance Committee to the Joint Audit and Governance Committee  



 
4 

 Recommended to each Council the appointment of two Independent co-opted Persons to 
the Committee to assist with the Councils’ with the audit function. 

 Agreed to add to the Joint Committee’s terms of reference a requirement to report on 
audit matters to both Adur and Worthing Full Councils on an annual basis in line with best 
practice guidance 

 Agreed to prepare and submit an annual report to both full Councils reporting on the 
internal and external audit activities in the previous fiscal year. 

 Authorised the Monitoring Officer to make the required appointments and any necessary 
changes to the constitutions arising from this Report. 

 
JGC/20/22-23   Conferment of Honorary Alderman - Sean McDonald and Robert 

Smytherman 
 

Before the Committee was a report from the Interim Director for Communities, copies of 
which had been circulated to all Members and copies are attached to the signed copy of 
these Minutes as Item 9. 
 
The Monitoring Officer delivered the report asking the Committee to consider establishing 
a special meeting of the Council to confer the title of Honorary Alderman of the Borough 
of Worthing, on former Mayors Sean McDonald and Robert Smytherman, who were no 
longer members of the Council.  
 
The recommendations within the report were proposed, seconded and supported 
following a vote (For 5, Against 0, Abstentions 0) . 
 
Resolved  
 
The Joint Governance Committee - 

 Approved the granting of the Honorary Aldermanship of the Borough of Worthing to 
former Mayors Sean McDonlad and Robert Smytherman.  

 Recommended to Worthing Borough Council that a special meeting of the Council be 
arranged under section 249(1) of the Local Government Act for the specific purpose of 
conferring the title of ‘Honorary Alderman’ to Sean McDonald and Robert Smytherman. 

 
 
The meeting was declared closed by the Chairman at 7.51 pm, having commenced at 
6.30 pm 
 
 
 
Chair 
 


